THRIFTY OIL

October 26, 2001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
ARCO Products Company Station #9535

3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612
3rd Quarter 2001, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

CO.

0.20637

Presented herewith is the Third Quarter 2001, Status Report for former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049

located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned in this report or myseif at

(562) 921-3581.

Sincerely

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

cc: ARCO Products Company
File

6 13539 E. Foster Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 » (562} 923-9876



THRIFTY OilL CO.

October 25, 2001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Heaith
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, CA 94612
3rd Quarter 2001, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herein is the Third Quarter 2001, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co.
(Thrifty) Station #049 located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). Presented
in this report are the results of the site monitoring and remediation efforts conducted in the Third
Quarter 2001. Thrifty has retained the services of Earth Management Company (EMC) to conduct
quarterly monitoring and sampling, and remediation system monitoring activities at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general,
groundwater occurs under water table conditions beneath the station at depths ranging from 5.40 feet
below surface grade (bsg) in monitoring well MW-6 to 7.23 feet bsg in recovery well MW-3
(Appendix A). A groundwater elevation contour map based on the July 18, 2001 data is presented
in Figure 2. Groundwater elevation data indicates that the flow direction is toward the west with a
groundwater gradient of approximately 0.03 feet/foot.

uarterl roundwater Samplin

As part of the ongoing groundwater monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 on July 18, 2001. Groundwater samples were obtained by

13539 E. Foster Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 » (562) 923-9876



EMC and delivered in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to a state-certified
laboratory and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g) by EPA method 8015 modified
for gasoline. Volatile aromatic compounds of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and
methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) were analyzed by EPA method 8021B. A summary of historical
analytical sampling results are provided in Table 1. Copies of the EMC Field Status Reports are
presented in Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are contained in Appendix
B.

TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations appear in Table 1 and Appendix B. The TPH-g, benzene,
and MTBE isoconcentration maps are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 5, respectively. Laboratory
results indicate the highest concentrations of TPH-g, benzene and MTBE were in monitoring well
MW-4, with concentrations of 52,200 ug/L, 3,320, and 16,800 ug/L, respectively. The
isoconcentration maps do not incorporate data from the treatment system influent, even through the
groundwater is pumped solely from RW-1, because it was not sampled on the same day as the
quarterly water sampling.

Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Presently, the remediation system consists of
a Groundwater Treatment System with carbon, with groundwater extraction from recovery well RW-
1. System operational data is included in Table 2 and Appendix C. During this reporting period,
the groundwater treatment system processed 231,480 gallons of groundwater, and has treated
approximately 789,728 gallons of groundwater since start up (through September 28, 2001). The
groundwater system was shut down on July 13, 2001 for quarterly water sampling, and testarted the
same day when sampling was completed. The system was shut down again on August 25 and
restarted August 27, 2001 because of a power outage.

Inlet, intermediate 1, intermediate 2, intermediate 3, and outlet water samples were collected on July
17, 2001from the treatment unit, and the samples collected by EMC were sent a state certified
laboratory for analysis. The samples collected on July 17, 2001 were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX,
and MTBE by EPA methods 8015M and 8021B, respectively. All analyzed outlet samples were
below the laboratory detection limits. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports are included in
Appendix D.

QOther Activities

With the high concentration of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in well MW-4, Thrifty
proposes to connect this well (MW-4) to the existing remediation system to enhance the reduction
of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater. Once approval is received from the ACHCS, an
upgrading remedial action work plan will be sent to the ACHCS for approval.

The groundwater monitoring wells, and the treatment unit, will be monitored and sampled for the
next quarter. All site monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter will be reported



in the Third Quarter 2001 monitoring report.

All interpretations expressed in this report are based solely upon data collected be EMC, and
Associated Laboratories.

Written by: Reviewed by:

nd C. Friedrichsen, REA II
Project Manager, MBA
Senior Environmental Hydrogeologist
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THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKILAND, CA.

‘i

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

01/09/92 - - - - - - 5.54 NP 0.00 98.03 92,49
04/13/92 - - - - - - 5.86 NP 0.00 98.03 92.17
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.39 NP 0.00 98.03 £8.64
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.76 NP 0.00 98.03 93 27
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.96 NP 0.00 98.03 93.07
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.00 NP 0.00 98.03 91.03
04/05/594 - - - - - - 6.44 NP 0.00 98.03 91.59
10/09/95 44,000 4,500 4,300 1,700 10,000 - - - - 98.03 .

01/08/96 21,000 1,200 150 34 4,800 - 6.15 NP 0.00 98.03 91.88
04/08/96 4,700 80 110 10 910 - 5.40 NP 0.00 98.03 92.63
0122196 7,000 280 130 <3 2,100 440 5.50 NP 0.00 98.03 92.53
10/16/96 120 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 180 6.02 NP 0.00 98.03 9201
01/22/97 160 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 360 4.40 NP 0.00 98.03 9363
04/21/97 20,000 420 140 58 840 55,000 6.30 NP 0.00 98.03 91.73
07/14197 13,000 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.35 30,000 592 NP 0.00 98.03 92.11
10/07/97 - - - - - - 7.71 7.70 0.01 98.03 90.33
01/15/98 <50 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0}.5 - 4.40 NP 0.00 98.03 93.63
04/23/98 540 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <20 8.10 NP 0.00 98.03 89.93
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <3 5.55 NP 0.00 98.03 97 48
10/14/98 50 1.4 0.56 <0.3 11 22 7.08 NP 0.00 98.03 90.98
01/21/99 <50 0.59 <03 <03 <0.5 <5 4.10 NP 0.00 98.03 93.93
04/15/99 <350 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 4.30 NP 0.00 98.03 93.73
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 5.54 NP 0.00 98.03 92 49
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.13 NP 0.00 98.03 91.90
01/20/00 <350 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <35 604 NP 0.00 98.03 91 99
04/05/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5 4.03 NP 0.00 98 03 94.00
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <3 4.00 NP 0.00 9803 94 03
10/18/00 <50 <0 18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 5.53 NP 0.00 98 03 92.50
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <014 <0.18 <026 <024 3.97 NP 0.00 98.03 94.06
04/19/01 <30 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 398 NP 0.00 98.03 94.05
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 5.51 NP 0.00 98.03 92,52
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OILL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
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01/09/92 - - - - - - 5.35 NP 0.00
04/13/92 - - - - - - 7.42 NP 0.00
10/05/92 - - - - - - 12.15 NP 0.00
01/06/93 - - - - - - 5.46 NP 0.00
04/26/93 - - - - - - 5.15 NP 0.00
01/04/94 - - - - - - 9.45 NP 0.00
04/05/94 - - - - - - 8.23 NP 0.00
10/09/85 33,000 6,000 350 1,700 4,900 - - - -

01/08/96 <350 0.32 <0.3 0.41 2.1 - 5.60 NP 0.00
04/08/96 10,000 490 210 210 830 - 5.43 NP 0.00
07422196 60,000 6,500 1,000 1,500 10,000 8,500 5.65 NP 0.00
10/16/96 6,500 12 0.34 0.72 110 4,700 5.82 NP 0.00
01/22/97 3,200 <0.3 0.46 0.37 <0.5 8,000 4.30 NP 0.00
04/21/97 66,000 5,300 1,000 2,300 14,000 30,000 5.80 NP 0.00
07/14/97 17,000 1.8 4.6 4.6 350 24,000 8.92 NP 0.00
10/07/97 220,000 5,200 1,700 3,800 13,000 - 6.30 NP 0.00
01/19/98 25,000 54 2.2 2.1 240 - 8.50 NP 0.00
04/23/98 7,700 <0.3 0.55 0.38 49 28,000 7.60 NP Q.00
07/20/9% 430,000 4,200 10,000 5,400 28,000 77,000 6.94 NP 0.00
1014/98 27,000 <0.3 4.5 4.1 4.6 65,000 8.45 NP 0.00
01/21/99 16,000 7.6 9.3 4.2 310 * 49,000 / 42,000 6.95 NP 0.00
04/15/99 20,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 31,000 / 30,000 8.45 NP 0.00
07/26/99 6,700 <6 <6 <6 <10 *11,000 / 15,000 6.94 NP 0.00
10/13/99 7,600 <3 37 <3 11 11,000 5.48 NP 0.00
01/20/00 7,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *14,000 / 16,000 5.84 NP 0.060
04/05/00 10,400 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *10,000 / 14,400 5.41 NP 0.00
Q7/19/00 130 <03 <Q.3 <03 <0.6 *8,620 7 6,520 5.40 NP Q.00
10/18/00 150 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *9.,090 / 6,560 6.91 NP 0.00
01/17/01 75 <0.1% 2 2 3 *8,650/9,710 5.41 NP 0.00
04/19/01 4,380 <018 <0.14 <0.18 <.26 8,890 5.40 NP 0.00
07/18/01 3,260 <0.18 <0.14 <018 2 *7660 / 1,710 6.92 NP 0.00
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

Y OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
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MONITORING WELL BMWS3 -5 : e 2
01/09/92 - - NP 97,69 20.09
04/13/92 - - - - - - 17.40 NP 97.69 80.29
10/05/92 - - - - - - 17.35 NP 97.69 80.34
01/06/93 - - - - - - 17.40 NP 97.69 8029
04/26/93 - - - - - - 17.90 NP 97,69 79.79
01/04/94 - - - - - - 17.60 NP 97.69 8009
04/05/94 - - - - - - 16.25 NP 97,69 81.44
01/08/96 - - - - . - 711 NP 97.69 90 58
04/08/96 8,800 610 31 530 200 - 7.20 NP 97.69 90.49
07/22/96 38,000 4,100 1,500 1,600 5,400 2,600 6.82 NP 97.69 490,87
10/16/96 2,400 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 3,800 6.84 Np 97.69 90.85
01/22/97 2,200 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 5,500 4.80 NP 97.69 92.89
04/21/97 15,000 1,500 36 260 710 11,000 9.40 NP 97.69 3829
07/14/97 5,400 0.45 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 14,000 10.92 NP 97.69 36.77
10/07/97 8,800 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 0.88 - 11.95 NP 97.69 85.74
01/19/98 22,000 1,300 15 20 310 - 7.85 NP 97.69 89.84
04/23/98 9,200 3.9 3.1 5.7 9.8 16,000 11,20 NP 97.69 86.49
07/20/98 750 0.41 1.4 047 1.8 2,800 7.36 NP 97 69 50.33
10/14/98 750 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <Q.5 15,000 11.95 NP 97.69 85.74
01/21/99 4,700 0.32 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 12,000 / 16,000 10.45 NP 97.69 87.24
04/15/99 7,900 0.59 0.69 <03 0.94 * 11,000 / 14,000 7.86 NP 97,69 89.83
07/26/99 5,200 <3 <3 <3 <5 *9 600 / 11,000 10.40 NP 97.69 8729
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <35 7.09 NP 97.69 90.60
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.86 NP 97.69 90 83
04/05/00 <50 0.8 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *5.6/ <5 8.85 NP 97.6% 88.34
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 8.86 NP 97.69 88 83
10/18/00 <50 <018 <{.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 7.32 NP 97.69 90.37
01/1701 <50 <(.18 2 <(0.18 1 *30 { 39 5.40 NP 97.69 92.29
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 8.87 NP 97.69 88.82
07/18/01 <30 <018 <{.14 <(.18 <0.26 <0.22 7.32 NP 97 69 $0.37
01/09/92 - - - - - - 5.25 NP 0.00 97.33 92 08
04/13/92 - - - - 6.40 NP 0.00 97.33 90.93
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKIL.AND, CA.

10/05/92 - - - - - - 5.95 NP 0.00 97.33 87.38
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.10 NP 0.00 97.33 §3.23
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.34 NP 0.00 91.33 9249
01/04/94 - - - - - - 9.05 NP 0.00 97.33 88.28
04/05/94 - - - - - - 8.10 NP 0.00 97.33 89.23
10/09/95 63,000 9,000 2,100 2,500 9,600 - - - - 91.33 -

01/08/96 23,000 2,200 830 880 3,600 - 5.57 NP 0.00 97.33 91,76
04/08/96 56,000 5,000 2,500 2,600 11,000 - 5.36 NP 0.00 97.33 91.97
0712296 33,000 3,700 1,600 1,400 6,000 2,400 4.80 NP 0.00 97.33 92,53
10/16/96 2,800 7.8 0.60 0.41 52 2,000 5.47 NP 0.00 97.33 91 86
01/22/97 1,400 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <035 3,100 5.15 NP 0.00 97.33 9218
04/21/97 - - - - - - 6.36 5.30 1.06 97.33 91.77
07/14/97 - - - - - - 5.4 5.21 0.03 97.33 92.11
10407197 - - - - - - 782 7.80 0.02 97.33 29,53
01/15/98 - - - - - - 6.68 6.60 008 97.33 90.71
04/23/98 - - - - - - 6.36 5.30 1.06 97.33 9177
07/20/98 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <5 6.05 NP 6.00 97.33 91.28
10/14/98 3,100 86 23 2.0 520 1,100 6.85 NP 000 97.33 90.48
01/21/99 9,100 3.2 5.6 1.8 130 * 24,000 /17,000 610 NP 0.00 97.33 9123
04/15/99 14,000 <03 0.71 <0.3 <0.5 # 20,000 / 22,000 6.03 NP 0.00 97.33 9128
07/26/99 4,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *8,700 / 9,800 6.07 NP 0.00 97.33 91.26
10/13/99 410 <03 0.63 <03 <0.5 660 554 NP 0.00 97.33 31.79
01/20/00 770 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 *2,400 / 1,900 5.49 NP 000 97.33 91.84
04/05/00 61,200 0.9 <0.25 <0.25 0.5 *18,500 /21,900 5.30 NP 0.00 97.33 9203
Q7115100 96,600 1,770 1,760 2,690 8,730 21,900 /9,7403 529 NP 0.00 97.33 92.04
10/18/00 34,900 698 1,010 607 4,130 *#27 800 / 15,900 6.02 NP 0.00 97.33 9131
01/17/01 29,100 799 930 614 3,400 *24 300 / 31,400 4.88 NP 0.00 97.33 9245
04/19/01 103,000 4,880 3,980 3,260 11,800 66,900 4,89 NP 0.00 97.33 92.44
07/18/01 52,200 3,320 2,090 440 5,520 *55,500 / 16,800 604 NP 0.00 97.33 9129
01/09/92 532 NP 0.00 98.85 9353
04/13/92 - - - - - - 4.82 NP 0.00 98.85 94.03
10/0/92 - - - - - - 8.78 NP 0.00 98.85 90.07
0Li06/93 - - - - - - 3.46 NP 0.00 98.85 95 39
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.66 NP 0.00 98.85 94.19
01/04/94 - - - - - - 6.36 NP 0.00 98.85 9249
04/05/94 - - - - - - 5.94 NP 0.00 98.85 g2.91
07/12/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - - - 98.85 -

0097195 440 31 11 15 34 - - - - 98.85 -

01/08/96 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - £.63 NP 0.00 98 .85 5222
04/08/96 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 3.22 NP 0.00 98.85 83 63
07/22/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.62 NP 0.00 98.85 9233
10/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.12 NP 0.00 98.85 92.73
01/22/97 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 5.17 NP 0.00 98.85 93.68
Q4121197 73 2.5 0.34 0.74 3.8 21 6.64 NP 0.00 98.85 9221
07/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.67 NP 0.00 98.83 9218
10407197 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 8.20 NP 0.00 98.85 90.65
01/19/98 85 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 1.55 NP 0.00 98.85 97 30
04/23198 220 0.3% <{.3 <0.3 <0.5 350 8.10 NP 0.00 98.85 90.75
0720198 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <35 6.30 NP 0.00 98.85 92.55
10/14/98 <50 <{.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 7.65 NP 0.00 98.85 51.20
01/21/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 .7/ <5 6.15 NP 0.00 98.85 9270
04/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <35 1.60 NP 0.00 98.85 97.25
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.13 NP 0.00 98.85 9272
10/13/39 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <3 £.61 NP Q.00 98.85 92.24
01/20/00 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.14 NP 0 00 98.85 9271
04/05/00 <50 0.5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *5.471 <5 4,58 NP 0.00 98.85 94 27
07/19/00 <50 <{.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <3 4.59 NP 0.00 08.85 94.26
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <{.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 6.28 NP 0.00 98.85 92.57
01/17/01 <30 <0.13 <0.14 <018 1 #5743 4.58 NP 0.00 98.85 94.27
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <(.24 4.58 NP 0.00 98.85 94 27
07/18/01 <350 <018 <{.14 «0.18 <0.26 <0.24 6.12 NP 0.00 98.85 9273

0L09/92

NF
04/13/92 - - - - - - 547 NF 0.00 99 67 94 20
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.85 NP 0.00 99.67 89 82
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.16 NP 0.00 99.67 9551
04/26/93 - - - - - - 5.5 NP 0.00 99.67 9392
049 TABT XLS Page 5 of 8 §/2/01




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #0649, OAKLAND, CA.
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01/14/54 - - - - - - 7.20 NP 0.00 99.67 9247
04/05/04 - - - - - - 6.76 .00 99.67 9291
07/10/95 <100 <04 0.9 <05 1.1 - - - - 99.67 -
10/05/95 250 4.8 5.6 11 58 - - - - 99.67 -
01/08/96 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 6.16 NP 0.00 99.67 93,51
04/08/96 230 4.6 4.7 3.2 33 - 4.60 NP 0.00 99,67 95.07
07/22/96 <350 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 7.30 NP 0.00 99.67 5237
10/16/96 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <20 5.82 NP 0.00 99.67 93.85
01/22/97 <30 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 4.40 NP 0.00 99 67 9527
04/21/97 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 7.10 NP 0.00 99,67 92 57
07/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.70 <20 7.35 NP 0.00 99 67 9232
10/07/97 <50 0.78 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 6.98 NP 0.00 99 67 92.69
01/23/9% <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 2.35 NP 0.00 99.67 97.32
04/23/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <5 <20 6.90 NP 0.00 99,67 9277
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 1.1 <0.3 1.4 <5 5.45 NP 0.00 9967 94.22
10/14/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <{.5 <3 495 NP 0.00 99.67 94.72
01/21/99 <350 0.35 0.62 <0.3 <0.5 <5 3.90 NP 0.00 99.67 9577
04/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 2.35 NP 0.00 99.67 97.32
07/26/99 1,000 <03 <03 <90.3 <0.5 *2,300 1 3,500 3.93 NP 0.0 99.67 95.74
10/13/99 <350 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <3 6.15 NP 0.00 99.47 93.52
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *42 [ 41 5.84 NP 0.00 99 67 93.83
04/05/00 4,600 338 2.8 12 55.2 *282 1 230 3.89 NP 0.00 99,67 9578
07/19/00 60 1 2 <0.3 <{.6 *37 /76 3.07 NP 0.00 99.67 96.60
10/18/00 - - - - - - - - - 99 67 -
01/17/01 103 <0.18 2 <0.18 3 *78 { 106 3.87 NP 0.00 99 .67 95.80
04/19/01 <50 <018 <0.14 <{.18 <0.26 <0.24 3.86 NP .00 99.67 95.81
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 5.40 NP 0.00 99.67 9427
01/02/92 - 6.30 NP 0.00 99.02 5272
04/13/92 - - - - - - 6.68 NP 0.00 99.02 92 34
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.60 NP 0.00 99,02 89,42
01/06/93 - - - - - - 13.90 NP 0.00 95.02 85.12
04/26/93 - - - - - - 555 NP 0.00 99.02 93.47
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.58% NP 0.00 90.02 9144
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

e

04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.66 NP 0.00 99.02 92.36
10/09/95 27,000 2,400 140 1,700 2,700 - - - - 99.02 -
01/08/96 13,000 800 42 540 860 - 6.94 NP 0.00 95.02 92.08
04108/94 9,100 340 31 690 1,200 - 5.48 NP 4.00 99.02 93.54
Q722/96 11,000 1,700 22 660 700 240 6.60 NP 0.00 99.02 92.42
10/16/96 180 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 270 6.42 NP 0.00 99.02 92.60
01/22/97 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 470 5.70 NP 0.00 99.02 93.32
04/21/97 10,000 1,400 27 820 490 1,100 5.30 NP 0.00 99.02 9372
07/14/97 8,200 660 15 230 270 560 7.90 NP 0.00 99.02 91.12
10/07/97 7,700 480 15 84 350 - 7.70 NP 0.00 99.02 61.32
01/19/98 1,400 20 0.74 0.46 4.4 - 5.05 NP 0.00 99.02 92.97
04123798 590 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 1,700 7.60 NP ¢.00 99.02 9142
07/20/98 4,900 570 150 300 500 1,500 5.30 NP 0.00 99.02 93.72
10/14/98 1,100 1.0 <0.3 <0.3 5.3 2,000 8 60 NP 0.00 99.02 90.42
01/21/99 570 0.32 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *1,500/ 1,700 6.70 NP 0.00 99.02 92.32
04/15/99 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(.5 * 1,400/ 1,200 6.07 NP 0.00 99.02 9295
07/26/99 500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *710 / 950 7.86 NP 0.00 99.02 91.16
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 0.44 <0.3 0.62 <53 6.93 NP 0.00 59.02 92.05
0120000 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 ¥5/1 <5 6.44 NP 0.00 99.02 92.5%
04/05/00 5,670 415 19 1.7 60,1 *229 {194 7.86 NP 000 99.02 9116
07/19/00 1,350 14 <3 <3 10 *237 /120 7.10 NP 0.00 99.02 91,92
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *$3/41.1 5.28 NP 0.00 99,02 93.74
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 3 257 /81 5.27 NP 0.60 99.02 93.75
04/19/01 <350 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <{(.26 66 7.86 NP 0.00 99.02 91.16
07/18/01 <50 <(.18 <(0.14 <0.18 <0.26 #9 /3.5 6.30 Np 0.00 9902 9272
01/09/92 - - 14 00 NP 0.00
04/13/92 - - - - - - 14.00 NP 0.00 - -
10/05/92 - - - - - - 1505 NP 0.00 - -
01/06/93 - - - - - - 5.43 NP 0.00 - -
04/26/93 - - - - - - 13.20 NP 0.00 - -
0104/94 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00 - -
04/05/94 - - - - - - 14.13 NP 0.00 - -
Q1/08/96 - - - - - - 14.22 NP 0.00 - -
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKIL.AND, CA.

04108196 - - - - - - 1433 NP 0.00 - -
Q12296 2,100 530 84 120 860 - 14.27 NP 0.00 - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - 13.10 NP 0.00 - -
01/22/97 - - - - - - 16.97 NP 0.00 - -
10/07/97 - - - - - - 14.20 NP 0.00 - -
01/15/98 - - - - - - 15.60 NP 0.00 - -
04/23/98 81,000 0.72 1.4 32 57 270,000 14.20 NP 0.00 - -
07/20/98 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00 - -
10/14/98 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 - -
01/21/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/15/99 - - - - - - 13,10 NP .00 - -
07/26/99 4,400 <3 <3 <3 <5 *4,800 1 9,000 13.83 NP Q.00 - -
10/13/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/20/00 - - - - - - 13.22 NP 0.00 - -
04/05/00 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/00 - - - - - - 13.25 NP 0.00 - -
10/18/00 - - - - - - 11.14 NP 0.00 - -
01/17/01 - - - - - - 11.12 NP 0.00 - -
04/19/01 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/18/01 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 - -
NOTE: * MTBE 8020/ 260 Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xyfene analyzed by EPA method 8020.
ND = Nondetectable Total petroleun hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA methed 8015 modified for gasoline
NP = No free hydrocarbon product Methyi-tert Butyl Ether {MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020 or 8260

* - = Not analyzed / Not available
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GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co, Station Ne 049, OAKLAND, CA

TABLE 2

i
e o = i i =

418131 1,310 0 - <03 <0.3 <03 <0.9 910 2000 160 2000 -
4/15/91 1,434 124 18 - <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 2800 4800 310 5000 -
4/22/91 1,510 200 1 - <15 <15 <15 <45 3100 3300 <t5 2800 -
4/29/91 1,660 350 21 - <0.3 <03 <03 <0.9 3600 4500 300 5000 -
518191 1,740 430 1 - <03 <03 20,3 <09 3600 3500 300 2300 -
5(13/1 1,880 570 20 - <03 <03 <03 <0.9 3300 3200 230 3800 -
5/20/91 2,010 760 19 - <03 <03 <03 <0.9 3300 3400 260 5100 -
5/28/91 2,050 740 5 - <0.3 <0.3 <03 <09 2900 3000 230 4200 -
6/3/91 2,110 800 10 - <0.3 <03 <03 <09 2500 2100 110 2800 -
6/10/91 2,160 850 7 . <0.3 <03 <0.3 <09 1800 1700 120 2100 -
6/17/91 2219 902 8 - <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.9 2100 1900 170 2700 -
6/24/91 2,263 953 6 - <03 <03 <03 <0.9 2100 1800 150 2700 -
07/01/91 2,313 1,003 7 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 2,700 2,000 150 2,900 -
07/08/91 2,700 1,390 55 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 4,000 2,500 130 4,400 -
07115191 2,872 1,562 25 - <05 <0.5 <1 < 2,100 1,900 140 3,200 -
07/22191 3144 1,834 33 - <05 <05 ] <t 3,400 2,100 110 2,800 -
07/29/91 3220 1,910 Iz - <05 <05 <1 <1 5,100 2,260 180 2,700 -
08/05/91 3,348 2,038 8 - <05 <05 <1 <1 5,100 3,800 400 4,200 -
08/12/91 3472 2,162 18 - <05 <05 <1 <1 11,000 6,200 440 8,400 -
08/19/91 3,548 2,238 " - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 4,500 2,400 130 2,600 -
08/26/91 3,655 2,345 15 - <G5 <05 <1 «1 4,400 2,500 260 3,600 -
09/09/91 3,822 2512 12 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 5,200 3,000 390 3,700 -
09/46/91 3,884 2574 9 - D5 <05 <1 < 4,100 2,000 450 4,500 -
09/23/91 4013 2,703 18 - <0s <05 <4 B 4,600 1800 70 8,400 -
0a/30/91 4,002 2,782 1 - <05 <05 <1 <1 5,700 2,000 380 6,200 -
10/07/91 4,131 2,821 6 {System shut down -
10/14/91 4,195 2,885 9 - <05 <05 <1 <1 4,400 2,000 370 8,100 -
10/21/91 4,408 3,096 30 - 05 <05 <1 «1 2,300 1,100 180 4,200 -
10/28/91 4,474 3,164 10 - 05 <05 <1 «1 6,400 4,100 620 6,100 -
11/03/91 4513 3,303 23 - <05 <05 <1 <1 6,100 2,800 200 5,600 -
1171191 4,700 3,390 11 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 ,500 2,300 <30 4,800 -
11118791 4,887 3,577 27 . <0.5 <05 <1 <1 5,800 2,500 300 4,500 -
11725/91 5,042 3732 22 - <05 <05 <4 <4 5,400 2,800 230 £,700 -
12/03/91 5,263 3,952 28 - <05 <a5 <t < 7,200 37300 430 5,500 -
12/09/91 5,362 4052 17 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 4,400 1,700 140 3,900 -
12/16/91 5,486 4178 18 - <05 <05 <05 <05 4,700 2,300 310 4,600 -
12/23/91 5,516 4,206 - <0.5 <035 <05 <05 4,000 2,200 250 5,900 -
12/30/91 5,575 4,265 8 - <05 <035 <05 <05 5,200 2,500 350 5,800 -
0171592 5,720 4,410 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05 3,400 1,900 300 6,300 -
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GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 049, CAKLAND, CA

TABLE 2

R GHE R S N i)
02/10/92 6,264 4,954 21 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q& - 5,800 2,800 320 7.200 -
03/09/92 8,520 7.210 81 <200 <0.5 16 <0.5 <0.5 47,000 7,100 4,800 630 10,300 -
04/13/92 22,888 21,578 411 <200 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 29,000 4,500 2,200 160 4,800 -
05/11/92 24,920 23,610 73 <200 <05 <05 <05 <p5 22,000 4,300 1,500 130 3,800 -
06/01/92 28,330 27,020 162 <200 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 8,000 3,400 1,500 660 4,200 -
07r13/92 72875 27,020 - <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 1,800 750 180 5,600 -
07/13/92 72875 27,020 [The system pumped air and fiowmneter jumped from 30,000 gallons to 70,000 galions. - - - - - -
0817192 75,048 29,391 == - <05 %5 G5 <05 - 1,300 ECh] 200 1,100 -
09/14/92 74582 29,927 18 - «05 Q8§ <05 <1 - 2,100 520 <25 3,500 -
10/05/92 75,680 30,025 5 <200 <05 <05 <05 <1 18,000 1,700 270 <25 4,000 -
11/09/92 77,280 31,625 45 - <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - 4,000 1,400 120 5,900 -
12/14/92 79,420 33,765 61 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7,300 4,900 1,800 16,000 -
01/04/93 84,720 39,065 252 - <05 <05 <0.5 <i - 5400 2,100 450 7,800 -
02/15/93 102,689 57,034 428 <200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <7 41,000 6,600 3,200 260 2,600 -
02/22/93 148,430 57,034 | The system pumped air and flowmeter pamped from 102,689 gallons 1o 146,430 galions. - - - - - -
03/08/93 147,500 53,104 76 - <05 <0.5 <05 <1 - 7,400 3,400 56 11,000 -
Q4126493 151,200 1,804 7% <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 36,000 4,300 2,200 420 2300 -
04/26/33 151,200 61,804 Shut down system for repait - - . . - -
07/21/93 161,240 61,844 0 |Restart the system - - - - - -
0B8/11/93 161,650 62,254 20 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <f - 8,500 2,300 380 6,200 -
09/16/93 164,005 64,609 65 <60 <0.3 <03 <(.3 <06 43,000 2,300 320 <44 2,900 -
10/04/93 154,856 85,500 50 <A0 <0.3 <03 <03 <06 33,000 2,800 470 8.5 3,500 -
11/05/83 157,431 68,038 72 <50 <0.3 <Q.3 <03 <0.5 15,000 1,100 27 <03 920 -
12/03/93 159,324 59,928 68 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 16,000 1,100 a8 <665 2,300 -
01/06/94 186,440 77,044/ 200 - <03 0.3 <03 <05 - 3,800 T30 <13 1,200 -
Q2/03/94 170,720 81,324 153 - <3 <03 <3 <Q5 - 3600 &10 <44 4,800 -
03/03/94 178,168 88,772 266 - <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - 2,800 2,000 270 3,400 -
04/07/94 185,670 96,274, 214 <50 <G3 <03 <03 <05 28,000 2,200 550 <6.5 1,900 -
05/12/94 188,840 99,444 o1 <50 <0C.3 <.3 <0.3 <05 4,600 100 10 8.4 280 -
06/16/94 184,680 105,284 167 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 -
07/11/84 198,135 109,735 178 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 4,000 220 <26 <26 320 -
08/04/94 200,910 111,514 74 <50 <¢3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 7,800 480 6.2 <03 630 -
0B/15/04 203,450 114,054 80 <50 <3 <03 <G.3 <05 3,200 150 2.4 28 179 -
10110/84 205,210 115,814 9 <50 <0.3 <02 <05 05 1,200 86 15 11 15 -
11/07/94 206,060 116 664 30 <50 =03 <03 <05 <05 170 15 <0.3 <0.5 05 .
12/05/54 207,093 117,657 37 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <05 75 13 <0.3 <0.5 <5 .
01/09/85 207,293 117,897 8 <50 <03 <0.3 <05 <05 <50 <03 <0.3 <05 <0.5 -
02/01/85 207 650 118,254 16 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <05 <50 <03 <0.3 <05 <05 -
02/08/95 207,810 118,414 32 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <05 <50 27 <0.3 <05 <05 -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty O Co. Station No 049, OAKLAND, CA

03/10/95 208,430/ 119,034 19 <100 <05 5 <0.5 <1 - <100 <05 <G.5 <05 <1 -
G4M0/35 208,564 115,168 4 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 - 3,300 180 78 21 150 -
05/08/35 208,608 199,212 2 <100 =0.5 <05 <0.5 <1 - 11,000 640 4.2 <5 1,100 -
06/05/95 208,926 118,530 11 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 5,100 270 22 <05 49 -
07/10/95 214,182 124,786 150 <100 «05 <05 <0.5 <1 - 13,000 1,600 120 24 1,300 -
QB/D7/95 221,676 132,480 275 JShut down system for repair - - - - - -
QB/ZBIAS 221,997 132801 & JRestart the system - - - - - -
05/06/95 222 003 132,607 1 <100 <05 <05 <0.5 <1 - 2,300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 -
TO/09/95 222,343 132,947 10 <100 <05 <05 <0.5 <1 - 2,000 5.6 Q.77 066 38 -
11/06/95 232,704 133,308 13 <50 03 0.31 <0,3 0Es - 3,000 a7 17 37 48 -
12/11/85 223,792 134,396 3 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - <50 <03 <03 <0.3 0.96 -
01/08/96 224,661 135,265 <3} 70 <0.3 <0.3 <03 087 - 1,800 39 «<0.3 <03 <05 -
02112156 227,812 138,416 o0 <50 10 037 <03 0.53 - 3,300 190 <75 <75 20 -
OIMN2K6 229,304 139,905, 51 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 L <& - 2,700 250 23 <1.5 <25 .
04/08/96 242,320 152524 482 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 - 1.000 S0 5 <03 67 -
05/06/96 247,840 158,444 197 100 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 15,000 2,200 600 32 2,400 -
06/03/96 248,423 159,027 21 JShut down system for carbon change - - - - - -
08/08/86 248,423 158,027 - Start-up system - - - - - -
08/20/96 248,630 150,234 7 <50 <G.3 <03 <03 <G5 - 2,190 24 <03 <0.3 49 -
09/23/96 259,030 168,634, 306 <50 <¢3 <0.3 <03 <G5 - 4,100 280 =3 <3 34 -
10/16/96 263,810 174214 192 <50 <03 <0.3 3.3 <05 - 2,700 220 38 <08 44 -
11/19/96 263,988 174,590 11 <50 <Q3 <0.3 <3 <05 - 1,260 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 -
12/16/96 264,210 174,814 8 <50 <03 <03 <03 15 - 29,00C 410 2,300 120 1,100 -
01/22/97 266,220 176,824 54 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 68,000 <03 <03 <3 <05 -
02/24/87 267,030 171,634 25 <50 <03 =03 <03 <0.5 - 51,000 3,500 3,200 390 2,200 -
03/17/97 267,230 177,834 10 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 89,000 <6 11 <6 14 -
04/21/97 267,415 178,019 5 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 41,000 730 18 130 36D -
05/22197 276,535 187,139 284 <50 <03 0.3 <03 .5 - 850 13 <032 G4 46 -
Qer231a7 281,214 191,818 146 - - - - - - - - - - - -
o797 284,210 194,814 143 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 - £,500 <0.3 0.5¢9 <0.3 9 -
GB/18/97 298,650 200,214 411 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/15/97 301,043 291,647 87 - - - - - - - - - - - B
10007797 333,480 244,084 1,474 =50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - 94,000 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 -
1117197 334,286 244,850 20 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12708197 334,382 244,586 5 - - - - - B - - - - - -
1212487 324,382 744,886 Shut down systern due to stolen equipment - - - - - -
04/08/98 334,382 244,986 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 <20 3,100 12 1 <0.3 490 2,600
05/11/98 334,382 244,986 - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/22/98 334,382 244,986 - - - - - - - - - - - -
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GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Ot Co. Station No 049, OAKLAND, CA

TABLE 2

0 | <03 | <03 | <03

07/20/98 334,382 244,986 - <05 - 52,000 B 0.52 083 1.5 -
08/03/58 345,521 257,125 857 |Shut down system for carbon canisters replacement - - - - - -
09/417/98 354,985 265,589 188 - - - - - - - - - - - R
10/14/98 358,015 268,819 112 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 16 - 3,100 45 13 35 350 -
11/05/98 359,600 270,204 T2 [System shut down due to vandalkem and stolen equipmart - - - - - .
11/20/28 359,600 270,204 - |Restart - - - - . B
12/11/98 369,452 280,056 469 - - - - - - - - - . - R
12/24/98 - 280,056 No readmg, meter broken - - - - - R
01/15/99 0 280,056 Replaced Flowmeter started at 0 - - . - - .
01/21/99 985.5 281,042 164 57 <03 <0.3 <03 076 - 380 6.2 1 <03 91 -
G2/12/99 1,971.0 282,027 45 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/12/98 4,3900 284,445 a5 - - - - - - - - - R - -
04/15/99 8,595 0 288,651 124 <50 0.3 <R3 <0.3 <05 <5 41¢ 16 078 <03 5 “580 /330
05/04/99 9,410 0 289,466 43 - - - - - . - - - - - -
05/18/99 94100 289,466 - |Shut down system fer pump controller repair by manufacturer - . - - - -
09/20/93 94110 289,467 D [Restart the system - - - - - -
09/24/99 9,412 4 289,488 0 - - - - - . - . - R - N
10/13/99 98,5098 289,5681 5 <50 <03 =03 <03 <& <5 6,000 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 13,000
11/12/99 9.701.9 289,758 G - - - - - - B - . R - .
12/17/99 9,893.7 289,950 5 - - - - - - B - . R - -
01/20/00 10,052.1 290,108 5 <50 <03 0.3 <03 <0.5 - <50 <3 <03 <03 <.5 -
02/17/00 10,156.6 290,213 4 - - . - - - - - . - R -
03/13/00 10,354.7 280,411 8 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/05/00 10,545.7 290,602 8 72.7 1.8 4.1 07 6.7 - 119,000 2,360 6,440 6,240 25,200 *30,800 / 21,800
05/19/00 11,0717 291,128 12 |Shut down system for carbon drum replacement - - - - - -
06/05/00 110754 291,131 0 JRestart the system
06/14/00 11,131 6 291,188 -] <B0 j <03 <03 <03 <08 <5 <1,000 <6 <6 <6 14 24,500
07/06/00 11,3620 251,418 10 |Shut down system for carbon replacement
Q7NTHG .0 294 418 [Restart the system after carbon change, repipe and flowmeter change {(starfing 21 0 0}
Q7/24/00 4110 251,829 59 <50 Q3 <03 <03 & <3 205 <03 1 <03 <05 97104
08/21/00 8,193.0 284,611 278 - - - - - - - - . - . B
09/18/00 27.2510 318,669 681 - - - - - - - - - - . B
10/18/00 54,280 0, 345,668 901 <50 <018 014 <018 <0.26 <0.24 357,000 2,380 2,960 1,280 6,850 9,630
10/30/00 64,6100 356,028 851 - - - - - - - - B - - R
11/27/00 798700 371,288 545 - - - - - - - - - - . -
12/22/00 $9.240 0| 350,658 775 - - . - - - - - - - - -
t1/17/01 101,250 0 392,668 7 <50 <018 <0 14 <018 <0 26 <0.24 24,700 783 73 2 3,480 15,000
02/23/01 14412004 435,538 1,159 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/30/01 185.400.0 486,818 1,485 - - - - - - - - - R - .
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GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Ofl Co. Station No 049, OAKLAND, CA

TABLE 2

. EFFLUENT{uGIL] viits e INFLOENT (Dg/L)
2 1 TR = ; T W e ro
s R A by | i R A A R b B A o SO g ey B N S B 2
04/06/01 195,090 0| 490,508 527 |8ystem shut down for carbon replacemnent, Replaced on 4111, restart on 4/13/01.
04720701 207.050.0 498,456 569 88 | <018 | <014 | <018 | <02 | s 36,500 855 716 65 1,570 11.400
04/27/01 2106400 502,058 513 | System shut down for repair/replacement of compressor's pressure switch and exhaust valve
O4/30/01 210840.0 502,058 - 2o | w1z ] e ] s ] e 337 160 7820 268 2 10 124 13,6001 9,13¢
Q5r1/04 210,640.0/ 502,058 - JReplaced pressure switeh on 57401, system still off for carbon replacement
05/21/01 210,640.0 502,058 - [Restart the system
05/30/01 226,830 0 518,248 1,798 <50 <018 <0.14 <018 <D 26 <(.24 96,600 4,980 1,660 2770 11,300 *53,600/ 41600
08/29/01 2672300 556,648 1,347 - - - - - - - - . - - -
@7/11/01 310.010.0 601,428 3,565 <50 <0,18 <014 <0.18 <026 <0Q.24 162,000 <0.18 4,140 4,780 24,000 <0.24
08/17/01 4412700 732,688 3,548 - - - - - - . - - - - -
08/28/01 498,310 0 789,728 1,358 - - - - - - - - - - - -
[ WD PERMIT LIMITS: [ NE 50 | a0 J 59 T 50 _L NE
Note: < = less than laboratory detection level indicated TPH 18 analyzed by EPA Msathod 8015 M
- = no sample f not analyzed BTEX 15 analyzed by EPA Metnod 602 or 8020
NE = Parmit Limit not established *MTBE 8020/8260
In February 2000, the total cumulative discharge amount was corrected fo reflect all system maintenance and flowmeter changeouts since the startup of the system  The total number may be different from previous versions of this table.
049 GW System Page 50f5 10/8/01




APPENDIX A



AR

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

\&ﬁ/ Environmental Remediation

PROJECT STATUS REP

SITE:
ADDR:

c

" THRIFTY OIL CO.

o)

frmaeT .

3400 SAN PABLO AVENKE

OAKLAND, CA.

DATE : oF. L3.of
OBSERVATION WELLS PERSON: SERBAL PoPEI
weLL | pTP DTW DTB T | DIA | PURGE| ODORS FP COMMENT
30 (FT) | (FTY | (FTY | (FD) { (1) | (@A) v T w | s N
MONTHLY
'm-l 554 1L Fr 2] 3 1! X X |
MW- 2 £.92 12530 27 M X Xl‘ |
‘.@-3 .52 | 2.20 2| 4] x]
—_ 604|568 e w0 | X >;u
lmw—s G2 | 15.H8 2° 5 X
s 5 10| 13 06 I DS X "
MW - 7 6.%0 | 13.5) 45 ]9 x X
- (20| 2438 Gl —1 < H
n .
" i

" \\«“‘ .

i

1=

1

FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: APPROX ——

REMARKS :
i

GATLLONS || WATER REMOVED: APPROX ——  GALLONS -

Q. W, .S-

—

EXPLANATION:

DTP= DEPTH TO PRODUCT FROM TOP OF CASING, DTW= DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING
DTB= DEPTH TO B0TTOM FROM TOP OF CASING, PT= PRODUCT THICKNESS., S= SLIGHT

13415 Carmenita Road/P.Q. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 « (562) 923-9876 Fax (562) 861- 9796 ‘

|

PRGE



 FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

%&*

iSite: : £ o4 oL /4. 0/

Date:

Address:

Personnel:

SR RBYWN (P- Weather: SUNANYy D Ay

ell No: MU A

Eauip:

BArceR

[ﬁcforc Purzing:'
Total Well Depth: (ft.).

1337+

Well Diameter

Depth' to Water (f) 5.54:

Est. Puree Volume: ' g

iiamplinz Data:

e

" Unitial Turbid';ry: Final Turbidity:

Time:

9454

.96

157

4:53

Aoro0

JEC

% 60

Rlo

4 Lo

K Lo

d Ao

H : G .,

G L6

e M

Tio

G A

G Lo

{Temp

ThA A

0.6

0.5

jo.%

1Gal. /(

0. T

5

- - . o ) PRSP Py
S Lo g 1 e ms e

Time

S TP TP 1

1EC

bu

* {Temp

1Gal.

e,

' iAﬂei‘ Purein fore Sample CoUectit;; n
1Depth 10 Warer (ft.) - ‘qu

Towa! Well Depth(fi).

A4




[RETET T AR XY

T e \ !
Wb -
~FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PRbGRAM
She: A O‘t‘f Date: o, £3.0o/
Address: ‘

: Pérsonnclg %‘EBB@X ” Weather: Svef My R |
Well No: - M~ 3 Eauip: Bﬂh\ bF«Q . i
Before Purging: ° _ 5
Total Well Depth: (f.), 23.80. Well Diameter 2 -
[Bepth to Water (f1) _6.9L: Est. Puree Volume: M

am Data: : - ' E
Yinitial Turbidiry: ' ‘ Final Turbidity: . ' 4
itme L0~ Lo yoih2 | Ae'hn] 102481 o046 {0243 | lo:50 |
EC 390 | 2% | qwo AT | 9?0 | 920 9 %0, |
H G.0Y4 C.od | Godl CoYl 6os| GColl Cok
{Temp ML) WA By |79 | So.-| 0.6 | P05 Y.
1Gal. £ 3 | 4 6 _+ 9 M
C T %

by
{Temp
1Gal. -

Toul Well Depth(ft)

. 2% 9o




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

lo:

G

A O%R

(3. o

gpmeme by e P

Dace: o, o
Address:
Personnel: SERBLe B2 Weather: Sv e/ Hw&_, D fﬂ“«,
ell No: - Mw S Eauip: B v UQQ..
&krorc Purging: l
Irmax Weil Depth: () 24 20 Well Diameter 27 ;
Depth to Water (f) .22 - Est. Puroe Volume: A "
Ainicia Turbidity: Final Turbidity: - |
{Time _ Aoh| ot| dod | ] gyl qus | 445
JEC tto | 3% | 370 | 330 | 3% | 350 | 390 ;
by Q. Nb G.Lb G. LY e, ! N> Cocl G.67
chmp Yo,6 Fe. PO o | Yo A | 7oA 64.9
Gat. A 3 b 6 | % 9 A
{Time it !
leC i '
pH
© {Temp
1Gal. -
' 1:\ fter Purving/Berore Sampie Collection
et 10 Wager (r0) Lo . feo Towl Well Depth(f). 2. 20 ='




——

.
FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Site: . ©O#Y Date: oA Li.o/
-|Address:
: Pcl:tsonn.cl; SEERBAVL Weather: &Uﬁf#fk—f ﬁ&@‘-'(
Weli No: - Sy b _Eauio: RAR LR

lBel‘ore Purging: |

Total Wetl Depth: (

. N tl
). - [3.6% Well Diameter | c 4 o

I?Cmﬁ'tq Water (i) 6.0 Est. Puree Volume: - 2o | ‘
éamgg' Data: ;
UInitial Turbidity: Final Twbidity: | i
{Time: hotA2 | 10046 | 108 | den2s | for24[ 10027 teido |
IEc dko | qro {0 %0 |. 330 | quo o |
| M | 6o EMy | g2/ C.ao| SR CiZ]
femp | Qo.M | %01 90/ | 694 | €17 | €44 c4C
fGal_- § 2 5 1 3 | M 1 [ * 20 |
e e
EC Pk
bH
* {Temp
1Gal. - _

:ﬂ\ftef Pursin fore Sample Collection
{Depth 10 Waser ()

b 1o Toul Well Depthcf), 03,64 ]




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

..

o

;‘}ixc: ‘ - 044 Date: od. .o/

Address:

Personael; SERRMNY P Weather: SUNNY Dby

Weil No: - M b _Eouin; Bm‘déi?:

chfore Purgg:' | o i
Towl Well Depth: (f). . (3573 Welt Diameter 2" f
Depth to Water (f) c.f2: Est. Puree Volume: 5 b
Sampling Data:

] . _

Tinitial Turbidity: Final Turbidiy: .
ITime Ghb ) 8 &l auF Ahgl 9ihq | 9:150]
JEC 320 | 340 | 8% | 330 | 3 AR
}bﬂ ] Gk | Qb C.uol GU4| G.20] Clo| Cam
Temp | ALY L AAD | A% | MA | o4 | 7031 Fo. ¢
1Gal. Y 15 2 2.5 2, 4 5 |
.@Tir'nc' t tl ' 1
leC L i
H

< {Temp
.JGal. ' 1

.

s .
—

" {After Purging/Before Sample Collection
:joczm to Water :rq 3. Total Well Depth(). 2. 77




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

gilc‘. —. C)(C‘“P Dae: O~ [B-of
Address:

Personnel: ?ﬁﬁ?x@/}ﬁ . Weather: SUNH‘\)\ (bﬁ’(_’f
[Well No: - M G Eouip: B A ER

Before Purping:

|
[Tmai Well Depth: (ft.) [3.06 Well Diameter ]
BGepth to Water (fti A - Est. Puree Volume: i
gamplingnata: ' ;
Ynitial Turbidiry: Final Turbidity: . < !
ime 8:591 9551 9:5¢| 9.5F| 3.63 9:59| 4:00]
{ec g 10 I% | 8Te B0 | Qo %D 3Po - |
ToH bov | Gof | 802! GC.ol| Gol | Co2 ]l C.ov
Temp WAL Pe &) Do) | 20| 20.6| 306 | Do)
1Gal, ! L5 2.0 2.5 | % 4 5 |
ﬂ"irﬁc P l ]
lec A ]
pH x
- (Temp
1Gal. \

|

1Depth to Water {ft.)

. 1A fler Puﬁ-;lnngefore Sample Collection
E : 7. 20

Total Well Depth(fi).

.06




!
I

!
FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Sire: - ©49 ] Date: O+ [8.0/
|Address: —]
Pérsonnc!; TERR v ) Weather: SYN N\,’ D ﬁ-t;{ C
Well No: - Mw —¢ Eouip: gﬁ‘T’.’&FvQ
.Beforc Pur ing: t
Total Weil Depth: (ft.) - ,[ % Ay Weil Diameter 4 “ .':
Depth 19 Warer (f) ¢.%0 : Est. Purse Volume: 19 L
(Sampling Data:
|initial Turbidity: Final Turbidity: : . '
{Time 9:2%1 926 : 93¢0 9341 93| 940 |
Ic 310 60 | %o | 860 | Juo | feo| Juol
bH__ -1 C.o6| C.of . 5.494 5.460 .45 5] .
Temp Yool | o2 0.2 | Yo 4 9.9 €4.+| €9 ¢
{Gal. 2 5 _ B S 7200 W - I /- L1
fime o '| ]
lec o ‘
PH
- {Temp
1Gal. - 1

1Deoth 10 Waser (/)

1A&€r Pm"'uin fore Sample Collection

.30

Toul Well Depthtf). F3.47%

L



Q
THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # @
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSRECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERBAN PoPEY tc

DATE OF INSPECTION: - ANV

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: MU—U\ Aesr afFEX W ﬂ/mg,

NW qure m QV\U&

FLOW METER READING: @r’_bl 472 ko

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _ - o}’&f;

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: ; 1( L( -

A}
t

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A

i

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: A2

S

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __- /( \l

N

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: : 0. C(

——

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:. %‘&\



YAARN

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

’ Eﬂvl’oﬂmtﬂl.l Rll‘l‘l!olﬂ“on
ﬁé . DATE: 04 A% o4

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPORT
STATION # ©o4A4

B ]

SYSTEM TYPE : (. W,

START UP REPORT:

SHUT DOWN_REPORT:

SIGNATURE: W?/l =




<

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # bn.ﬂ¥ ‘

. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:_. SERbthe PobEA T

DATE OF INSPECTION: or, M. oA e

OBSERVATIONS AND :

COMMENTS: Clhecle o8, Qelb y boven fou ConmceRu
- 7 ; \ -

Mg’-&c&m%(u,&ﬁﬁﬁt 4

FLOW METER READING: 0 3fo0l0
SAMPLES OBTAINED: __-_ {1 €N .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - /('b

A
Al

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER; ___{M

| . ‘ . ‘
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: Ao

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __ 22 ‘f

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: __ - O, 3

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: N &x:)K



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 4‘{

, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:_. BB POPEI e
DATE OF INSPECTION: 03I 06 s et
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: L M{, eﬁtufh qu/‘_’i @t«:}\)r’\fm/,_ cﬁwa..\

E ]

FLOW METER READING: 02_0’ 25(30

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - M/t

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:~ g l/( » .

\
1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWNI'STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: LQ—

S -
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM QOF THE PRIMAI?.Y_' GAC UNIT: f( 4 (1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: J ’ (

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0 ' c(

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:. Q\M
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 76561
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED 07/31/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED 074192001

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS  Added 8260 MTBE to 279878, 881 and 882 per DR 7-23-01 AV

This laboratory request covers the fo]lowin? listed samples which were analyzed forthe parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part ofthe final report.

Order No. - Client Sample Identification
279876 TOC #0049, MWe6
279877 ' TOC #049, MW3
279878 TOC #049, MW7
279879 TOC #049, MW5
279880 TOC #049, MW1
279881 TOC #049, MW4
279882 TOC #049, MW2
279883 TOC #049, Trip Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABO 1ES by,

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients Chemical

ﬁﬂﬂ' not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiolagical

pevimission, This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. ,
Environmental

Lab request 76561 cover, page | of 1



Order #:| 279876 Client Sample.ID TOC #049, MW6

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/18/2001 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Result DF _ PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst |
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  07/22/01 HP
Methyl t - buty! ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L  07/22/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  07/22/01 HP
Xyiene (totai) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ng/l.  ©7/22/01 HP

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ND ! 50 50 ug/l,  07/22/01 Hp
Order #: 279877 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW3
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/18/2001 Time Sampled: 13:10
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0,18 ug/L,.  07/22/01 HP
Lthyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  07/22/01 HP
Methyl t - butyi cther ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  07/22/01 HpP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L  07/22/01 HP
Order #:T 279878! Client Sample ID TOC #0449, MW7
Matrix: WATER Date Sampjed: 07/18/2001 Time Sampled: 13:20
Analyte Result DF_PQL MDL. _ Units Date/Analyst
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND ! 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  07/22/01 HP
Lithyl benzene ND ! 0.3 0.18 ug/L  07/22/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 9.0 1 5 0.24 ug/L  07/22/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l, 07/22/01 HP
Xvlene {total) ND | 0.6 0.26 wg/L  07722/01 HP
52608 BTEX/MTBE Ounly
_3.-1e\hyl-tert-bmyicther (MTBE) 3.5 1 1 0.6 ug/lL  07/26/01 MB

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit. MDL = Method detection limit. DF = Dilution Factor

ND -- Not detected below indicated MDL. J=Trace
its Report \

i
Lab Request 76361 results. page 1 of 4
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8015M - Total Peiroleumn Hydrocarbons

! Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l.  07/22/01 HP

Order #: 279879 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW5

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/18/2001 Time Sampled: 13:30
Analyte Result DF _PQL MDL _ Unifs Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l. 07/22/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  07/22/01 HP
Methyl t - butyi ether ND 1 5 0.24 g/l 07/22/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l.  07/22/01 HP

8015M - Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ; ND 1 50 50 ug/l.  07/22/01 HP
Order #: 279880 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/18/2001 Time Sampled: 13:35
Anailyte Resuit DF PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst |
8021B BTEX + MTBE .
Benzene ) ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  07/22/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether i ND ! 5 0.24 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l,  07/22/01 HP
Xylene {1otal) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP

8015M - Total Peiroieum Hydrocarbons

Gasoiine ND 1 50 50 ug/l.  07/22/01 HP

Order#:|  279881]  Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW4
Matrix;: WATER Date Sampled: 07/18/2001 Time Sampled: 13:45

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst

rre—r—

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace
ults Report_ @

Lab Request 76561 results, page 2 of 4




8021B BTEX + MTBE

Berizene 3,320 100 30.0 0.18 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP
Ethyl benzene 440 100 30.0 0.18 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 55,500 2500 12500.0 0.24 ug/L  07/22/01 HP
Toluene 2,090 100 30.0 0.14 ug/l,  07/22/01 HP
Xylene (total) 5,520 100 60.0 0.26 ug/L  07/22/01 HP
8260B BTEX/MTBE Quly
Methyl-teri-butylether (MTBE) 16,800 100 100.0 0.6 ug/L.  07/29/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 52,200 106 5000.0 50 ug/l.  07/22/01 Hp
Order #; 279882 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW?2
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/18/2001 Time Sampled: 13:50
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBLE
Benzene ND 1 43 0.18 ug/l.  07/22/01 HP
Ethyi benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/lL  07/22/01 HP
Methyi t - butyl ether 7,960 500 2500.0 0.24 ug/L  07/22/01 HP
Toluene ND I 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP
Xylene (total) 2.0 ! 0.6 0.26 vug/l.  07/22/01 HP

82608 BTEX/MTBE Only

Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 1,710 | 1 0.6 ug/l,  07/26/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 3,260 I 50 50 uwy/L  07/22/01 HP
Order #:I 279833 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Trip Blank
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/18/2001 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Result  DF _ PQL MDL ___Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND I 0.3 0.18 wg/l,  07/22/01 HP
Ethy! benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l,  07/22/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/l.  07/22/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  07/22/01 HP
Xvlene (total) ND 1 3.6 0.26 ug/l,.  07/22/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSQCIATED LABORATORIES' Anaiytical Results Report
Lab Request 76361 results. page 3 of 4




8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ND 1 50

50

ug/.  07/22/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factot
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL., J=Trace

ASSOCIA TED LABORAT ORIES Anaptical Resuits Report

A

Lab Request 76561 results, page 4 of 4



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIE‘S LAB REQUEST RESULTS SUMMARY

Client: Thrifty Oil
Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd.
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Project: Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

Objectives: Confirm MTBE by 8260.

- Gasoline

Lab Request: 76561
Date Received: 7/19/2001

Print Date: 07/31/2001

i thyi

Benzene Tolene | " Xylene | MTBE | MTBE by
'“San;];le'lif)‘.w_“m. benzene ‘ (totad) ! | EPA8260
CTOC #049, MWI - ND N» o~ inND O ND END %
TOC #049, MW2 3260w,  ND  ND o nD 20ugL [ 7960ugL | 1,710ugL
TOC #049, MW3  ND N>  ND 'wp . ND | ND ;
TOC #0499, MW4  52200ugl.  3320uglL 2,090 ugl.  440uglL . 5.520 uglL | 55,500 ugL % 16,800 ug/L
TOC #049, MWS ~ ND w W™ T w T T :ND ;
TOC #049. MW6  ND NO  wN» Np . ND D ; .
TOC #049, MW7 ND ND N> ND ND SOugl | 35ugl )
|
TOC 4049, Trip ND ND ND ND ND WD 1

Blank - -

NI = Not Detected

Blank Field = Component not analyzed by this method.




QC Sample:
Method :
Analysis Date:
Applies to:

REPORTING UNITS =

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

8260

07/29/01

ug/L.

LR 76669, 76561

LCS REPORT FORM

LCS / LCSD water samples

Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec | %Rec % QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike ) Spk.Dup| LCS LCSD | RPD | RPD | %REC
1 1-Dichlorosthene ND 30.0 63.69 64.16 127 128 i 22 39-172
MTBE ND 50.0 | 46.84 47.94 94 96 2 24 | 62-137
Benzene ND 50.0 52.80 54.16 106 108 3 24 | 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50.0 50.40 54,79 1l L 8 21 66-142
Taluene ND 50.0 59.64 58.59 119 117 2 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 30.0 59.93 59.08 120 118 i 21 60-133

NE O Nor Derected

RPD - Relutwe Percent Infference of LOS wmd LOCS Dup
SREC-MS & AISTY  Percent Recovery of 1LOS & LOS Dup,

Mcethod Blank = AN ND

0§ 01,2001

2260 lesd 072%% ~Js




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample: LCS 7/ LCSD water samples
Method ; 8260
Analysis Date: 07/26/01
Applies to: LR 76698, 76781, 76561 o ] e
REPORTING UNITS = ug/L.
Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec %Rec % QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike | Spk.Dup | LCS LCSD | RPD j RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichlorocthens ND 50.0 39.97 41.02 80 82 3 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50.0 66.06 63.02 132 126 5 24 62-137
Benzene - ND 50.0 54.65 59.00 109 118 3 24 62-137
Tnchloroethene ND 50.0 40.04 44,09 80 88 10 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50.0 46.65 51.20 93 102 9 21 59-139
Chigrebenzene ND 50.0 50.54 55.7¢ 101 i1l 10 21 60-133

N N Detected
RPN Relatwe Percent {fference of LOS and LCS Dup,
SBRECAS & MSD Percent Reeovery of £CS & LOS Dup.

Method Blank = AIIND

08:01:2001

8260 lcsd 0726w xls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR7638i-042 -
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 07.21/01
Analysis Date: o721/01-07222/00
ID#'s in Batch: LR 76467, 76553, 76484, 76486, 76561

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec

Test Method Result Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD RPD

TPH 8015M-G ND 200 177.5 154 88.8 77.0 14.2
ND = Not Detected o oo o e 3 o e e
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate {GREC LIMITS = 70 - 130 ;
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30 ;
PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BLK |LCS
Test Method Value Resuit True %Rec L.Limit H.Limit
TPH 8015M-G 8] 165 200 82.5 80% 120%

L.CS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
L Limit/ H.Limit = LCS Control Limuts

08/01,2001 8015g_tph_0721w xis



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

LAB ID#'s in Batch;

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR 76561-880

WATER

9722000

0722001072301

LR 76553, 76561, 76566, 16567

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS= ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.94 10.30 109 103 6
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 11.35 10.57 114 106 7
Ethyibenzene 8021 ND 10.0 12.16 11.52 122 115 5
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 24.29 22.31 121 112 8

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup

YREC LIMITS = 70- 130

SREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
L]

PREP. BLK {LCS
Test Method Value Result True Y%Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 8.95 10.0 90 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 10.24 10.0 102 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 11.31 10.0 113 80% 120%
Kylenes 8021 ND 21.38 20.0 167 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Control Sample Result

TRUE = True Value of LCS

08/01/2001

8021 _btex 0722w..xls




Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 # Foox: (714) 538-1209

Y

A

Company THRL Fﬁ»{ © ﬁt Co P?%ZZ, Z 5.2/ — 352/ AL Job No. Page of
Project Manager "f LF } &UR,U ARUSUMA- Z?é, _211 Cj Vi 7.6 Lo Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments

Project Name  ~J @ w( 3 R
s -

49

Distribution: Whits - Laborstory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator

we e Bhoo SAN PABLo AVE- = f\
IS OAKLAND A . F4sl2 p|T(T
Sampie ID Lab ID Dat Time | Matrix| CGontainer ElB
mpie e ime | MatnX | Number/Size res. d= X &
o x
; Mw6E |- ol.i3.0f Ko Hyo| S (He XX TCONFAMED By
TMwd | I TS0 P A DXXIX EPA- METMOD 92608
. MWwEF | 1320 X
IMws | [3%| [ pallal’al
TMwA (%25 X
Mw2 |, 1L 1390 ¥ - XXX
) Y N LY
 [ToiP Bt 13200 LVIALS PaY
10 / <
JiE s 5 P v
1B >
o /// /
{ /’ ,//
15 / N
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory Sommter oY N R N 2 VA >
Total Nusmiber of Containers _7/77 Property Cooled Y /N /NA Y Signature: M Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals ¥ /N / NA v Samples imact Y / N/ NA g:' Printed Narne: PR Printed Name: Printed Name:
" | Received in Good Condition Y /N ;l‘ Samples Accapted Y /N ;'f Dag’kﬁ of ™ 1€ ‘o Date: Time: Date: ime:
TUTITI Around Time Received B 1. Received By: 2. Regeived By: 3.
- Signature: F'&h &E Signature: Wm/ Sfﬂsure:
) 0 same Da U 48 hrs. in ame: nr ame: n ame:
ﬂ Normal O Rush D::hr: Y D:Zh:_ :!’f’d Name: _ ; r}d N ¢ NG vy P"l’.edN _
' ' T e o (T gla
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #4'9

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTE CTION FORM
NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERBRAN POPEScw
DATE OF INSPECTION: 09 28.0/ L
OBSERVATIONS AND ~
COMMENTS: Sl m‘(T, feploce Cotiiore ol /U
. 7 7 y

£

W .

FLOW METER READING: @49 93 40

%

SAMPLES OBTAINED: N .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER; /S

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /(/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:___ 4o/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0. g

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0.£

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Ce/\




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #4 9

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM CTION FORM
NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SELARM POPESCU
DATE OF INSPECTION; oq. 2. 0f .y
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: VAo f”\{f o@ud& @vfj:, ﬁt.a}(\-v\\/, lea.
waled Pl G,

-

FLOW METER READING:  O% 4 F34 o

SAMPLES OBTAINED: A/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: IS

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /{ /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:__ [, &

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0.5.

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. }-

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: w;'l Amee
T




- Pl
(/\\ 3 :‘N
o A
N .

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATIO #(4?

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM ¢TION FORM
NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SELBINS PoPEIcy
DATE OF INSPECTION: 09, t4. of
OBSERYATIONS AND

COMMENTS: fﬂ“f oo wal( A% E“L‘i R

pu»ﬂ&ce_ cauij W&EZ A\{ﬂ,}

- *

FLOW METER READING: 949 L0./0

SAMPLES OBTAINED: A4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / >

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: //{

]
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: R,

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __C. 9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o. ¢

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Q%



PRty A
i

td
iny
Je s pl
s

..
Teoa
M%‘)

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION § 44/

, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSP'ECTOR: . SERLAN POLEScy

DATE OF INSPECTION: 0. 05.0f b

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: 40&:( aJ'?}-e o&cﬂa« waﬁ ﬂﬂ.g_ E&E?c fer e

FLOW METER READING: O4236/o

SAMPLES OBTAINED; - A////.}

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: -____ A 3‘ -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: 4

L . .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 4.4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: _ @, &

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0.6

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Q\M




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # @

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _ S ERBIA PoP=3Cu
DATE OF INSPECTION: o3 L7?. of

| I

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: / ,LA«;( @13132 Mw@ M Lo | Gre

P en Ao e W oCattW‘
L%/O—(‘;Mf'_

w oo

3

FLOW METER READING: O44 94 50

SAMPLES OBTAINED: /A4t

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM QF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: &@’M




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATIO

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SELRYs] PoPEItw

DATE OF INSPECTION: o8, 24-of

"~ H b

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS. fol oL o-z\_{f, chiecty Qoé’j; Deomwed . cleec.

wM%W7M cm;m%wda IEMZJ_

-
"

FLOW METER READING: ___O46 030

SAMPLES OBTANED:  AV#f

PRESSLRE GAUGE READINC UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /2)

'

PRESSURE SAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /(/

{
PRESSURE SAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT; /'/(

' P
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __ 0.

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ¢

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ¥ W




ﬁAME OF INSPECTOR: . 5&2&/9&( D&Pcﬁé“w

DATEOFINSPEC‘I’ION 08 22 04 - __LU L
OBSERVATIONSAND ' i
‘. - COMMENTS: E-&Mu@ (NSPECTDR. cA-Mﬁ, To e

WitrTrEe. %T/?‘M/\QC(ACO‘ F-zQ&[ﬂ/L 0(»72(/57“ o

" = .
C “FLOWMETERREADING 04f%40 @99’/7"/308) SRS
| SAMPLES OBTAINED: - (4 €N ., INSPRCTDR. ‘NHZ«F& 2 VOA~ L
. . j ' i . .o
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: ‘ -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

.

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Q@J&—"’\




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION 49

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERBHN POPES et

DATE OF INSPECTION: 08, It/

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: e a-z‘(/, chedars w %Qz? » /"f-@ﬂeq
Codrige ol Jollu
. .

FLOW METER READING: O 44 /2 10

SAMPLES OBTAINED:  AVA-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /%

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN’STREA.M QF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /J(

]
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT; }- /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: _ ©.9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DQWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0.

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: %\\PB:—




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION & O/}

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTIONITREATMEW S{S;I'EM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . FELR PoPRITY

DATE OF INSPECTION: ¥ ~Ao~or

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: 40&1 c)*b{ cLear, wele ,/-,}itbt ﬂ/‘ﬂ-f;

A,q:v&mg c:equEuM wﬁ? ﬂb@&'

FLOW METER READING: ___ ©DF+2630

SAMPLES ORTAINED:  W/4~

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: j 5
1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOW‘N:STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /M

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:__ /. /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /(‘0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. X

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: g\m




S

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # (&4 4

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERRIL  PoPESCe.
DATE OF INSPECTION: OF. 0.0/ 5
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Aol r&Q /\,(_4\29.2( C&Aj}l@/& wele

Jolbn, Mw Dren Do, e

a -

FLOW METER READING: CBE 42 %o

SAMPLES OBTAINED: A A~

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:

t

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: l@%ﬁ




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION 49

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM 1 EC'I:ION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERRAM. POPESCw

DATE OF INSPECTION: oL~ 25 —oA

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Cher o o, A{ﬂ)ﬂ&& w‘fﬂl’qo,e w@md
7 7 N

T

FLOW METER READING: 0 359550

SAMPLES OBTAINED: A/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / 4

t

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWI\':STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: / 2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAI?Y GAC UNIT: Z . L

E

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: I 0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0, q

INSPECTQR'S SIGNATURE: N’“—_"::’




. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # ﬂ?}
 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM ms&ms:, ToN FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SRR PoPEY tx

DATE OF INSPECTION: o< /N oA N

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: O&,eo& o—idl @Quz«« e fEX M jﬂ“{/

.

'FLOW METER READING: __ O 2, q2 ko

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - uJ?/U)

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:: ___ A9 -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A
L , ‘ Cr ’

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: L2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __° f{ »’, .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: __ - O, K

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:. %i\ ;



N
7R

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmental Remediation
ié X DATE: 04 A% oA

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPORT
STATION # ©44

by

SYSTEM TYPE : (o.LU.

START UP _REPORT:

SHUT DOWN REPORT:

WMM%J\_ e . w\.




. <
THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # hﬂ\ '

. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _. S RbAre PodiEATC

DATEOFINSPECTEON OR. XK oA R
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Clhechz a—sz M wa'\rm v&.& C&MC&%M
pglesce. condiZye W ire ,QM;&,_«

1 -

FLOW METER READING: O Sz( ool &
SAMPLES OBTAINED: . - _j€h .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /(5 < '

- Y

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: M

Co Lo . ,
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: Ao

1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STR.EAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0, 4

N

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: : 0. (B

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: . %\\p‘x\

v




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # /24

, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _ BELEH . POPRIT

DATE OF INSPECTION: 03-06 of _ T

OBSERVATIONS AND ' :
COMMENTS: sl m‘f{, M ﬁo@a;, _@uM*\—ux/, e

FLOW METER READING: 029] 2{30

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . - A/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - /{ b( L

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: L2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAR\_’ GAC UNIT: r( ;%

S

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: [( 4 {

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: . @ ' c{

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:. %"@““‘(/ 2
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Qil W (3871) LAB REQUEST 76154
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma 3 " %"
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED 07/16/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  07/12/2001

PROJECT Station #049
SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS ’

This laboratory request covers the followin% listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
278289 ¥ TOC #049, SS#1 Outlet
278290 TOC #049, Int 1
278291 ’ TOC #049, Int 2
278292 TOC #049, Int 3
278293 TOC #049, Inlet

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSQ(_:_IAIBD LA

Edgvafd 5. Behare,
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients Chemical

M not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written

Microbiological
permisston This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.

Environmental
Lab request 76154 cover, page 1 of 1



Order#:|  278289] Clid: Sample ID TOC #049, SS#1 Outlet 37

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/11/2001 Time Sampled: 08:40
Analyte Result DF _PQL MDL _ Units DatefAnalyst |
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  07/15/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  07/15/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L.  Q7/15/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  07/15/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND- 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  07/15/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleura Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L 07/15/01 HP
Order #: 278290 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Int 1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/11/2001 Time Sampled: 08:50
. _
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL__ Units Date/Analyst |
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  07/15/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  07/15/01 HP
Methyl t - buty! ether ° ND { 5 0.24 ug/l.  07/15/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/LL.  07/15/01 HP
Xylene (total) ) ' ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l  07/15/01 HP
B015M - Total Petrolenmn Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L.  07/15/01 HP
Order #; 278291 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Int 2
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/11/2001 Time Sampled: 09:00
Analiyte Resuit _DF _ PQL MDL __Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTRE
Benzene ND i 0.3 0.13 ug’l. 07/15/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  07/15/01 HP
Methyl t - buty! ether 24 1 5 0.24 ug/l,.  07/15/01 HP
Toluene ND I 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  07/15/01 HP
Kylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  07/15/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 v/l 07/15/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, I=Trace

i s Report
Lab Request 76154 results, page | of 2




F.\.

Qrtller # ~ 278292 Client Sample ID' TOC #049, Int 3
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/11/2001 Time Sampled: 09:10
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst |
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND Iy 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  07/15/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND I 03 018 ug/L  07/15/01 HP
Methyl 1 - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L,.  07/15/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  07/15/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  07/15/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ng/L.  07/15/01 HP
Order #:; 278293 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Inlet
Matrix: WATER + Date Sampled: 07/11/2001 Time Sampled: 09:20
Analyte Result DF PQL _MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 160 30.0 0.18 ug/l, 07/15/01 HP
Ethy! benzene . 4,760 100 30.0 0.18 ug/l. 07/15/01 HP
Methyl ¢ - butyl ether ND 100 5000 0.24 ug/L  07/15/01 HP
Toluene - : 4,140 100 30.0 0.14 ug/L  07/15/01 HP
Xylene (total) 24,000 500 300.0 0.26 ug/L  07/15/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 162,000 100 5000.0 50 ug/l.  07/15/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace
ytical Resulls Report @

Lab Request 76154 results, page 2 of 2




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR76122-165
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 07/13/01
Analysis Date: 07/13/01-07/14/01
ID#'s in Batch: LR 76122, 76123, 75998, 76239, 76153, 76154

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 200 182.8 185.1 91.4 92.6 1.3
Surrogate 8015 ND 20 22.3 222 111.5 111.0 0.4

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate
WREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

"%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
REDLIMITS, = 30

UV PR S

PREPARATION BLANK/LAB CQNTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BL |LCS
Test Method Value Result True % Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
TPH 8015M-G ND 190.1 200 95.1 80% 120%
Surrogate 8015 105 22.6 20 113.0 80% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
L.Limit / H Limit = LCS Control Limus

02/17/2001

8015g_tph_0713w.xls



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

LAB ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR 76154-289

07/15/01-07/16/01

LR 76239, 76153, 76154, 76194, 76193

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sampie Spike Matrix Matrix | %Rec | %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spk.Dup| MS MSD | RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.20 9.90 102 99 3
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 10.20 9.90 102 99 3
Ethytbenzene 8021 ND 10.0 1120 11.00 112 110 2
Xylenes 8021 : ND 20.0 21.20 20.70 106 104 2
Surrogate 8021 ND 20.0 20.20 20.10 101 101 0
ND = Not Detected .
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup %REC LIMITS = 70- 130
Y%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30
PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BL. |LLCS

Test Method Value Resuit True %Rec | L.Limit| H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 10.60 10.0 106 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 10.60 10.0 106 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 11.60 10.0 116 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 21.90 20.0 [10 80% 120%
Surtogate 8021 ND 20.50 20.0 103 30% 120%

LCS = Lab Control Sample Result
TRUE = True Value of LCS

0771712001
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Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

80¢6 North Batavia * Orange. CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 & Fox: (714) 538-1209
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Sample Receipt - To Be Fiiled By Laboratory ::g;:'““ by 1. “e""q"is*‘m £l 2. Relinquished by 5.
Total Number of Containers 3~ | Properly Cooled Y /N /NA ’/ Signature: Q._“—— Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y/N/NA ‘r Samples Intact Y/ N/NA \( Printed rggm PeheElcec Printed Name: Printed Name:
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